
Master Contract No. 18062 

AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN 
THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA 

AND 

CITY OF ALAMEDA 
FOR HOMELESS EMERGENCY AID PROGRAM (HEAP) SERVICES 

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 22nd day of February 2019, by and between 
the County of Alameda (hereinafter referred to as "County"), and the City of Alameda, located in 
the County of Alameda, State of California, (hereafter referred to as "City"). 

WHEREAS, the County has entered into a Grant Agreement with the State of California, 
Homeless Coordinating and Financing Council (HCFC) for the Homeless Emergency Aid 
Program (HEAP) under Senate Bill 850 ("HEAP Grant Agreement"), which provides one-time 
flexible block grant funds to be used to address the immediate needs of homeless individuals and 
individuals at imminent risk of homelessness; and 

WHEREAS, the County has allocated HEAP funds to the City based on the allocation 
formula adopted by the Board of Supervisors on November 20, 2018 and the City's declaration 
of a Shelter Crisis ( declared October 2, 2018); and 

WHEREAS, the County and City have agreed that the City will provide matching funds 
as specified herein; and 

WHEREAS, the activities of the City under this Agreement with the County shall be 
governed by the conditions of the HEAP Grant Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties have reviewed 'City's proposed projects and have determined that 
the projects are HEAP-eligible projects in accordance with SB 850 regulations and the 
conditions of the HEAP Grant Agreement; 

NOW THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION OF THE PROMISES 
HEREINAFTER MADE, COUNTY AND CITY DO MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

I. STATEMENT OF WORK AND COMPENSATION
A. City shall perform or arrange for the performance of the work under this Agreement

in the manner and time provided herein and in accordance with: the budget; the
scope of work and any specifications and drawings; and all related documents and
provisions attached hereto as Exhibit A and B, incorporated herein by reference.

B. The maximum amount of HEAP funds allocated to City pursuant to this Agreement
to perform the work described in Exhibit A is seven hundred fifty-six thousand,
five hundred and twenty-four dollars and no cents ($756,524). The City must
adhere to commitment and expenditure deadlines as stated in Exhibit A; failure to
do so may result in a reduction in the City allocation. In the event that the HCFC
reduces the HEAP allocation, the City's allocation will be reduced proportionately.

C. City shall provide a total of two hundred and twenty-six thousand dollars, nine

Page 1 of 12 

Attachment A
































